
Meeting Date: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

May 15, 2018 (X) Consent 
( ) Workshop 

Agenda Item 3L 1 

( ) Regular 
( ) Public Hearing 

Department 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Environmental Resources Management 
Environmental Resources Management 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: First Amendment to 
Contract for Consulting/Professional Services with the University of Florida (UF) (R2017-
0184) (Contract) extending the termination of the Contract from December 1, 2017 to July 
31, 2018 and amending the payment schedule table to reflect the amended termination 
date of the Contract. 

Summary: On February 7, 2017, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved 
the Contract with UF providing for a permanent visitor and traffic counter installation, and 
calibration assessment of natural areas managed by Environmental Resources 
Management (ERM). The survey entails the installation of visitor use counters at 
representative natural areas to monitor public use for several months in comparison to 
counts obtained by the traffic counters. Using the analyzed data, UF will develop a 
monitoring strategy report that identifies the appropriate locations to permanently install 
counters to monitor visitors, and to determine trends of visitations across multiple years. 
Delegated authority to execute all future time extensions, task assignments, certifications, 
and any other forms associated with the Contract was approved at that time. Countywide 
(AH) 

Background and Justification: Assessing the number of people who use a particular 
natural area is an important and immediate step in evaluating and assessing recreation 
management. The site manager is better able to assess resource impacts, plan for future 
facilities, and calculate the economic impact of particular recreation opportunities if 
visitation numbers are known and supported by statistically valid methodologies. 

Attachments: 
1. First Amendment 
2. Delegated Authority 

Recommended by: ~Y~ 
Department Dir 

4/11-/2018 
Da'te I 

Approved by: i....-----
Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2018 2019 2020 

Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 

External Revenues 

$22,220 

Program Income (County) __ _ 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $22,220 

No. ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ _ 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X 

Does this item include the· use of federal funds? Yes --

2021 2022 

No ---

No X 

Budget Account No.: Fund 1226 Department 380 Unit 3162 Object 3401 
Reporting Category ____ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
The Natural Areas Fund (Fund) 1226) a non-ad valorem funding source. 

C. Department Fiscal Review/~ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and /or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

, ( ~ Ld ~3J t(OFMB · 4 /io 'f''-lp 1 
~f· 

B. Legal Sufficiency: ~~ 

an...v ~ "/·:J.(,:,-/'f/ 
Assistant CounAttorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 



ATTACHMENT 1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
CONTRACT FOR CONSULTING/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

TIUS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into on this ~ __ day 
2018, by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and 
through its Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY, and the 
University of Florida Board of Trustees, a state university authorized to do business the State of 
Florida, hereinafter referred to as the CONSULTANT, whose Federal Employer Identification 
Number is 59-6002052. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Contract for Consulting/Professional Services 
dated February 7, 2017 (R2017-0184) ('"Contract") to extend the termination date of the Contract 
from December 1, 2017 to July 31, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Scope of Work, Section 8.0 deliverables and 
payment schedule table to reflect the amended termination date of the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, entering into this amendment serves a public purpose. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and 
representations herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Article 2 of the Contract is hereby amended by replacing the Contract completion date of 
December 1, 2017 with July 31, 2018. 

2. Section 8.0 of Attachment A, Scope of Work, is hereby deleted and replaced as follows: 

8. SUMMARY OF DELIVERABLE AND PAYMENT SCHEDULES 

Tasks Budget Time required Task deliverables due 
(WKS after NP) 

Task 1 $6,000.00 16 weeks 16 weeks 

Task2 $2,500.00 8 weeks 24 weeks 

Task3 $3,500.00 4 weeks 28 weeks 

Task4 $1,220.00 37 weeks 65 weeks 

Task5 $4,000.00 6 weeks 71 weeks 

Task 6 & 7 $5,000.00 6 weeks 77 weeks 

Tofa! $22,220.00 77 weeks 77 weeks 

3. Except as expressly provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain 
in full force and effect. 

The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. 

Page 1 of 2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Palm Beach County Director of the Department of 
Environmental Resources Management has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the 
COUNTY and CONSUL TANT has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

., ,j / / -.1~ ... ---

' 
//.··.·.:\!',:··.·:.·1:·_.{,·.:,:. ;;·)···7·'•,·.•.·.·',:.·_•.·.··:_:1_.'/ /. / / . ; /7. / By: _ . . / . ,/ ,.,;f///.i 

Deborah Drum, Director 

WITNESS: 

Signf}ture 
/-j: 

j~·~~~ 

\\ 

Name (Type or Print) 

Name (Type or Print) 1 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

/~-c:.~~ :1 

c~: ~(t:'/4~;1 , 
,,.,,,,.J[,.Jh.,,.r" 

Assistant County AttGrney 

CONSULT ANT: 
UNIVERSITY OF BLORIDA 

Signature -.... __ ·--
Uat C. Strood 
A•115-t.nt Director 

Name (Type or Print) 

Title 

Page 2 of 2 



DATE: 

TO: 

ATTACHMENT 2 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 
Palm Beach County 

Environmental Resources Management 

February 15, 2017 

V erdenia C. Baker 
County Administrator 

THROUGH: am 
unty Administrator 

FROM: #obert Ro bins, Director 
/// ~~vironmental Resources Management 

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR DELEGATION OF APPROVAL AUTHORITY: 
Contract for Consulting/Professional Services with the University 
of Florida natural areas research and consultation services for 
visitor and traffic counter installation. 

On February 7, 201 7, agenda item 3 L3 (R2017-0184) the County Commission 
approved the County Administrator or her designee to sign all future extensions, task 
assignments, certifications, and other forms associated with the Contract, and any 
necessary minor amendments that do .not substantially change the scope of work, terms 
or conditions of the Contract. 

This memorandum is my request for delegation of signatory authority for the Director 
or Deputy Director of Environmental Resources Management (ERM) to sign-all future 
time extensions, task assignments, certifications and other documents associated with 
the Contract and any necessary minor amendments that do not substantiaHy change the 
scope of work or terms and conditions of the Contract. If you agree, please sign below 
and return this memorandum. I am available to answer any questions you may have 
concerning this request. Thank you in advance for your consideration. 

APPROVED: 

RR:mc 
Attachment 

DATE: 
Verdenia C. Baker, County Administrator 


